1
Market Practice
for the Communication of
Standing Settlement Instructions
Version:  2.0
Publication Date: February 10, 2011
Author(s):  ISITC Reference Data Working Group
DISCLAIMER

Communication of Standing Settlement Instructions
15
3.0  Appendix I – Instrument Type Codes
This section lists the instrument type codes to be used for the proposed standing settlement instruction
templates.
Code
Description9
EQTY
Equities
CORP
Corporate fixed income
GOVT
Government fixed income
MMKT
Money markets
MTGE
Mortgage-backed securities
9 Descriptions were obtained from the SMPG PSET’s BIC lists, with the exception of mortgage-backed securities.
Communication of Standing Settlement Instructions
16
4.0  Appendix II – Mapping to SWIFT Messages
4.1 Mapping to MT540 – MT543 Messages
The following example illustrates how the body of sequence E of an MT541 message should be
populated10, using the recommended data elements in section 2.1.1 above.
Detailed Field Name (for Sequence E) ISITC SSI Data Element MT540-MT543 Example
Start of block  :16R:SETDET
Settlement Transaction Type Indicator  :22F::SETR//TRAD
Start of block  :16R:SETPRTY
Party (Place of Settlement) PSET BIC :95P::PSET//ABCDEFGHXXX
End of block  :16S:SETPRTY
Start of block  :16R:SETPRTY
Party (Delivering/Receiving Agent)
Local Settlement Agent BIC Code OR
Local Settlement Agent Participant ID11
:95P::DEAG//ABCDEFGHXXX
:95R::DEAG/(DSS)/XXXXX
:95Q::DEAG//(name & address)
Safekeeping Account Local Settlement Agent’s Account
Number at the Depository :97A::SAFE//123456789
End of block  :16S:SETPRTY
Start of block  :16R:SETPRTY
Party (Buyer/Seller) Executing Broker BIC Code OR
Executing Broker Participant ID
:95P::SELL//ABCDEFGHXXX
:95R::SELL/(DSS)/XXXXX
Safekeeping Account Executing Broker’s Account Number at
the Local Settlement Agent :97A::SAFE//123456789
End of block  :16S:SETPRTY
Start of block  :16R:AMT
Amount (Settlement Amount)  :19A::SETT//EUR22847,42
End of block  :16S:AMT
End of block  :16S:SETDET
10 For the purpose of this example, optional amount fields such as “commission” have not been populated.  Safekeeping account
information should be populated in accordance with local market practice requirements.
11 According to local market practice requirements
Communication of Standing Settlement Instructions
17
4.2 Mapping to MT304 Messages
The example below illustrates how the key SSI data fields should be mapped to the MT304 messages.
Tag  Field Name  ISITC SSI Data Element  MT304 Example
15A  New Sequence    :15A:
20  Sender’s Reference    :20:000159
22A  Type of Operation    :22A:NEWT
94A  Scope of Operation    :94A:ASET
83a  Fund
:83J:/ACCT/123